
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 

 

 Councillor Mark Brock (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Jonathan Andrews, Will Connolly, Peter Dean, Kira Gabbert, 
Keith Onslow and Ryan Thomson 
 

 

 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 
THURSDAY 23 FEBRUARY 2023 AT 7.00 PM 

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kevin Walter 

   kevin.walter@bromley.gov.uk 
    
DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7588   
FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 15 February 2023 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have:- 
 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 
 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 

10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 
To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8461 7588 

 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content of any of the 

applications being considered at this meeting, please contact our Planning Division 
on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail planning@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on our website 
(see below) within a day of the meeting. 

 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/
mailto:planning@bromley.gov.uk


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22ND DECEMBER 2022  

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

Report 

No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Beckenham Town & Copers 
Cope 

7 - 62 (20/05008/FULL1) - 114 Bromley Road, 
Beckenham, BR3 5NU  

 

4.2 Kelsey & Eden Park 63 - 74 (22/04931/FULL6) - 22 Wagtail Walk, 
Beckenham, BR3 3XG  

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

 NO REPORTS 
 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

 NO REPORTS 

  
The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct sets out how planning applications are 

dealt with in Bromley. 
 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50102803/Constitution%20Appendix%2011%20-%20Local%20Planning%20Protocol%20and%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 22 December 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Mark Brock (Chairman) 
   
 

Councillors Jonathan Andrews, Will Connolly, Peter Dean, 

Kira Gabbert, Keith Onslow, Shaun Slator and Ryan Thomson 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Councillors Alisa Igoe and Mark Smith 
 

 
 
12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Fawthrop and Cllr Slator attended as substitute. 
 
 

13   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

None received. 
 
 

14   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 27TH OCTOBER 
2022 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th October 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

15   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
15.1 

CRYSTAL PALACE & 
ANERLEY 

(22/02326/FULL1)- Crystal Palace Park, Ledrington 

Road, Anerley, SE19 2GA 

 

Application to operate car boot fair/sale events at 
Crystal Palace Coach Park, on Wednesdays and 
Saturdays from 7am-1pm. 

 
An oral representation from the applicant was 

received at the meeting in support of the application. 
The applicant informed Members that the application 
was for a car boot sale between October and April 

only. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
22 December 2022 
 

2 

Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 

GRANTED as recommended, subject to the following 

conditions: 

Condition 1 (temp permission) amended as follows: 

The use hereby permitted shall be discontinued and 
the land reinstated to its former condition on or before 

31st December 2024. 

Reason: In order that the situation can be 
reconsidered in the light of the circumstances at 
that time in the interest of the amenities of the 
area in accordance with Policy 37 of the Bromley 

Local Plan. 

2. The use of the site as a car boot sale shall operate 

only between the hours of 07:00 and 13:00 on 

Wednesdays and Saturdays, with sellers, organisers 
and staff allowed access to the site to set-up from 
06:45, and with all vehicles to have left the site by 

14:00. The use of the site shall be operational only 
between the months of October to April (inclusive) 

unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason: To ensure the site operates as intended, 
and to comply with Policy 119 of the Bromley 

Local Plan in the interests of protecting residential 
amenity and ensuring that no harm is caused to 
the Metropolitan Open Land or the public open 

space. 

3. (a) Prior to the use commencing, a Travel Plan 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The Plan should include as 

a minimum: 

- Measures to promote and encourage the use of 
alternative modes of transport to the car. 

- A timetable for the implementation of the proposed 
measures and details of the mechanisms for 
implementation and for annual monitoring and 

updating. 

(b) The Travel Plan shall be implemented in 

accordance with the agreed timescale and details. 

Reason: In order to ensure appropriate 
management of transport implications of the 
d
[...]
spect. 

7. No amplified sounds, portable generators, or other 

machinery shall be used within the site associated 
with the permission hereby granted. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the 
neighbours by minimising impacts of the 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
22 December 2022 
 

4 

development that would otherwise give rise to 
nuisance in line with Policy 119 of the Bromley 

Local Plan. 

8. The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance 
with the plans approved under this planning 
permission unless previously agreed in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In order to comply with Policy 37 of the 
Bromley Local Plan and in the interests of visual 
and residential amenity. 

 
15.2 
PLAISTOW 

(22/02458/PLUD) 105 Ridgeway Drive, Bromley, 
BR1 5DB. 

 
Change of use from single family dwelling house (Use 
Class C3) to small six person House of Multiple 
Occupation (Use Class C4). LAWFUL 
DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE (PROPOSED). 

 

An oral representation was received from neighbours 
objecting to the application. This was followed by an 

oral representation from the applicant in support of the 
application. 

 
A visiting Ward Member, Councillor Alisa Igoe, also 
spoke to the Committee in objection to the application. 
 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that: 
 
1. A LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE BE 

GRANTED as recommended. 

 
2. Officers investigate any breach of Planning 

Control at the property and consider taking 
enforcement action if possible. 

 
 

 
 
15.3 

CHISLEHURST 

(22/03160/FULL6) - 22 Queens Road, Chislehurst, 

BR7 5AZ 

 

Single storey rear infill extension and flat roof with 
light lantern to existing single storey outrigger 
(Retrospective). Rear rooflight to main roof. 

 
 

Page 4



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
22 December 2022 

 

5 
 

A visiting Ward Member, Councillor Mark Smith, 

spoke to the Committee on behalf of neighbours to 
confirm their objections to the application. 
 

Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 

GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report. 
 

 
16 

 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS. 
 

 
 
17 
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
NO REPORTS. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee Date 

 
23.02.2023 
 

 
Address 

114 Bromley Road 
Beckenham 
BR3 5NU  

  
 

Application 

Number 
20/05008/FULL1 Officer  - Catherine Lockton 

Ward Beckenham Town & Copers Cope 
Proposal Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of site to provide a 

part four/part three storey building to comprise a mix of 1 and 2 

bedroom apartments with associated landscaping, amenity space, 
parking, secure bin and cycle storage. (Amended plans) 

Applicant 
 

Woolbro Homes 

Agent 
 

Mr Peter Hadley 
Robinson Escott Planning 

Third Floor 

Winston House 
2 Dollis Park 
London 

N3 1HG 

Downe House 

303 High Street 
Orpington 
BR6 0NN 

United Kingdom  
 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Major application outside of 

delegated powers 
 

Councillor call in 
 

  Yes - Cllr Tickner 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 

REFUSAL 

 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  

London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 12, SCA 21, SCA 9 

Area of Open Space Deficiency 

 
 
Land use Details  

 Use Class or Use 

description   
 

 

Floor space  (GIA SQM) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



 
Existing  
 

 

 
C2 - Residential 
Institutions  

 
735.25sq.m 

 
Proposed  

 
 

 
C3 - Dwellinghouses 

 
1849.7sq.m 

 
Residential Use – See Affordable housing section for full breakdown including 

habitable rooms 

 Number of bedrooms per unit 
 

1 2 3 4 Plus  Total  / Payment in lieu 

 

Market 
 

 

11 

 

4 

 

0 

 

0 

 

15 

 

Affordable (shared 
ownership) 

 

 

2 

 

1 

 

0 

 

0 

 

3 

 
Affordable (social 

rent) 
  

 
0 

 
5 

 
0 

 
0 

 
5 

Total  
 

13 10 0 0 23 

 
Vehicle parking  Existing number 

of spaces 

 

Total proposed 
including spaces 

retained  
 

Difference in spaces  
(+ or -) 

Standard car spaces 6 
 

15 +9 

Disabled car spaces  

 

0 2 +2 

Cycle  0 
 

44 +44 

 
Electric car charging points  0 

 

Representation  
summary  

 

Adjoining neighbours were consulted by letter on 26.02.21, 20.06.22 
and 15.08.22. A Press Advert was published on 10.03.2021 in the 
News Shopper. 

Total number of responses  435 

Number in support  3 

Number of objections 429 

Number of general comments 3 

Page 8



 
 

Section 106 Heads of 

Term  

Amount Agreed in Principle 

Carbon off-set payment in 

lieu 

Not agreed Not agreed 

Play space contribution Not agreed Not agreed 

Monitoring fee  £500 per head of terms No 

Legal costs TBC No 

Total  TBC  
 

 
 

 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 

 Given its historic, architectural form and the positive contribution it makes to the 

architectural heritage of the area, the existing building at 114 Bromley Road is 
considered by officers to be a ‘Non-Designated Heritage Asset’  the significance of 

which would be totally lost through its demolition, resulting in harm to the character, 
appearance and visual amenities of the area. 
 

 Notwithstanding the offer of the provision of 39% affordable housing, the application 
does not qualify for the ‘Fast Track Route’ in Policy H5C of the London Plan and no 

up-to-date, detailed supporting viability evidence has been provided to confirm that 
the development would maximise the delivery of affordable housing.  

 

 The proposed development has a poorly designed internal layout, which would fail 
to provide high quality, sustainable and accessible housing for prospective 

occupants, nor would it provide adequate playspace to meet the needs of the 
development.  

 

 An acceptable planning obligation for provision of the affordable housing, early and 
late-stage affordable housing viability reviews, and the payment of carbon off-set 

and play space contributions and monitoring and legal costs has not been entered 
into.  

 
1  LOCATION 

 

1.1 The application site measures 0.16 hectares and comprises a large two storey 
Victorian detached property which has been extended to the rear by way of a large 

two storey building connected to the original building by a single storey link 
extension. The application site is located on the corner of Bromley Road and 
Crescent Road, Beckenham. 

 

Page 9



 
Fig.1 – Site Location Plan 

 

1.2 The application property was last used as sheltered accommodation for the elderly 
but has been vacant since 2019. 
 

  

 
Fig.2, 3 and 4 – View from Bromley Road  

 

Page 10



  
 

  
Fig.5, 6, 7 and 8 – View from Crescent Road 

  

 
Fig.9 – 114 Bromley Road, junction with Crescent Road and Andreck Court 

 
1.3 The site has two vehicular accesses: one from Bromley Road and one from 

Crescent Road. 
 

1.4 The application site is located approximately 55m east of the Chancery Lane 
Conservation Area. There are also two locally listed buildings located opposite the 
site. However, the application site itself does not lie within a conservation area nor 

is it listed. 
 

1.5 The application site lies within an Area of Open Space Deficiency; meaning it is 
located more than 0.4km from a local park.  
 

Page 11



1.6 The application site lies within Flood Zone 1, which means it has a low probability of 
flooding. 

 
1.7 The application site lies within a PTAL of 2 (on a scale where 0 is worst and 6b is 

excellent). 
 

1.8 The site is located within the Bromley Air Quality Management Area (AQMA). 
 
2  PROPOSAL 

 

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing building and 

redevelopment of the site to provide a part four/part three storey building to 
comprise a mix of 1 and 2 bedroom apartments with associated landscaping, 
amenity space, parking, secure bin and cycle storage. 

 
2.2 The proposed new building would have an ‘L-shaped’ footprint measuring a 

maximum of approximately 40m (fronting Crescent Road) by 24m (fronting Bromley 
Road). 

 
Fig.10 – Proposed Site Plan 

 

2.3 The proposed building would comprise a mix of one and two bedroom units to 

provide 23 new dwellings (use class C3). The applicant is proposing 15 of these 
units would be for market sale, with the remaining 8 being a mix of shared 
ownership and social rent. 

 
2.4 Communal bin and cycle stores are proposed within the ground floor of the building. 

A shared amenity space is proposed to the rear of the building adjacent to the 
boundary with No. 114a Bromley Road. 
 

2.5 Six car parking spaces are proposed to the front of the property accessed from 
Bromley Road, and 11 car parking spaces are proposed to the rear accessed from 

Crescent Road. 
 

Page 12



3 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

3.1 Under ref: 91/00037/FUL, planning permission was allowed at appeal for a two 
storey rear extension and conversion to residential home for the elderly with two 

housekeepers flats and 9 car parking spaces.  
 

3.2 Under ref: 92/00995/DET, planning permission was granted for details of 

landscaping, slab levels, refuse storage enclosures, elevational details of garage 
conversion and visibility splays pursuant to conditions 3, 5, 6, 7 and 10 of 91/00037 

granted on appeal for extension and conversion to residential home for the elderly 
with two housekeepers flats and 9 car parking spaces. 
 

3.3 Under ref: 06/00965/FULL1, planning permission was granted for a disabled access 
ramp steps and railings to front entrance. 

 
4 CONSULTATION SUMMARY 

 
A) Statutory  

 

4.1 Highways – No objection 

 The applicant is utilising the existing access arrangements via Crescent 

Road and Bromley Road leading to the car
[...]
d 

hedgehogs, bats and birds who feed on these. 

 Loss of green space in an area recognised by BugLife as a B line should be 

taken into consideration. 

 The planting of Box as part of the ornamental hedgerow is unsuitable due to 
the rapid rise in the occurrence of the Box Tree Moth which is a serious pest 

of Box. 
 

4.4 Copers Cope Residents Association 

 Oppose demolition of the original Victorian house which forms an intrinsic 
part of the development of the Oakhill area of Beckenham in the 19 th century. 

Whilst added to over the years, the original house makes an important 
contribution to the streetscape as it transitions from Bromley Road into 

Crescent Road. 

 Loss of the existing building by reason of its positive contribution to the 

architectural heritage of the area would be harmful to the character and 
appearance of the area. 

 Footprint of the proposed development is almost double the size of the 

existing building and along with its increase in height would be a gross 
overdevelopment of the site. 

 Proposed design is dominating and unrelated to the building it replaces and 
those adjacent on Crescent Road. 

 Size, scale, height, massing and bulky design would be out of character with 

Crescent Road and result in significant harm to the character and 
appearance of the area. 

 Serious and adverse effect on the visual amenities of the neighbouring 
occupants to the east and south. 

 Proposed scheme would have the potential for up to 82 people which is 
unsustainable relative to the size of the site. 

 Severe lack of outdoor amenity space for future occupants. 

 Very little soft landscaping is provided on site. 

 Inadequate number of parking spaces which is likely to cause additional 

strain on the existing parking provision on Crescent Road and other 
residential roads nearby. 

 Units on the first floor barely meet the minimum space standard. 

 No affordable housing is proposed and does nothing to address the housing 

issues
[...]
ite.  

 

6.1.19   The existing building is considered to make a positive contribution to the heritage 
of the local area and the Council’s Conservation Officer has therefore identified 
that the building affords the protection as a non-designated heritage asset under 

the definition given in the NPPF and Planning Practice Guidance paragraph 039, 
as well as Historic England’s Advice Note 7 (Second Edition) – Local Heritage 

Listing: Identifying and Conserving Local Heritage. The significance of this non-
designated heritage asset lies both with from its physical presence and from its 
setting. 

 

6.1.20   The application is accompanied by a Heritage Impact Assessment (July 2020) 
prepared by Heritage Collective as well a letter from Heritage Collective dated 9 
April 2021. It is acknowledged that the applicant’s Heritage Consultant clearly 

disagrees with the Council’s Conservation Officer in respect of the historic and 
architectural merit of the application building, and as such the applicant considers 

that the building should not be treated as a non-designated heritage asset for 
planning purposes. However, as detailed above, Officers do consider that the 
application building is a non-designated heritage asset. As such, by reason of its 

demolition, the proposed development would lead to a total loss of the significance 
of this non-designated heritage asset, and would be harmful to the character, 

appearance and visual amenities of the area. 
 

6.1.21   In accordance with Policy 40 of the Bromley Local Plan and paragraph 203 of the 
NPPF, in weighing applications that directly or indirectly affect non-designated 

heritage assets, a balanced judgement will be required having regard to the scale 
of any harm or loss and the significance of the heritage asset. This will need to be 
considered in the overall planning balance which will be considered in the 

conclusion of this report. 
 

6.1.22   It is also noted that the applicants acknowledge that t
[...]
nning 
condition. It further states that where obligations are being sought or revised, local 
planning authorities should take account of changes in market conditions over 

Page 56



time and, wherever appropriate, be sufficiently flexible to prevent planned 
development being stalled. The NPPF also sets out that planning obligations 

should only be secured when they meet the following three tests:  
 

(a) Necessary to make the development acceptable 
(b) Directly related to the development; and 
(c) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  

 
6.11.2   Policy 125 of the Bromley Local Plan (2019) and the Council's Planning 

Obligations SPD state that the Council will, where appropriate, enter into legal 
agreements with developers, and seek the attainment of planning obligations in 
accordance with Government Guidance. 

 

6.11.3   The development, as proposed, would necessitate the following obligations:  

 Carbon offsetting contribution; 

 Playspace contribution (for 12+ yrs) 

 Early stage affordable housing viability review; 

 Late stage affordable housing viability review; 

 Legal Costs; and 

 Monitoring Fee. 

 

6.1.1   Officers consider that these obligations meet the statutory tests set out in 
Government guidance, i.e., they are necessary, directly related to the 
development and are fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the 

development. 
 

6.1.2   The applicant has not provided sufficient information in relation to both carbon 
offsetting and playspace nor has the applicant submitted a draft legal agreement. 
As such, a reason for refusal relating to the lack of acceptable planning obligations 

is suggested. 
 

  CIL 

 

6.11.4   The London Borough of Bromley Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) proposals 

were approved for adoption by the Council on 19 April 2021, with a date of effect 
on all relevant planning permissions determined on and after 15 June 2021. The 

Bromley Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) allows the Local Authority to raise 
funds from new development towards local infrastructure. 

 

6.11.5   The Mayor of London's CIL is also a material consideration. CIL is payable on this 

application and the applicant has completed the relevant form. 
 
7   CONCLUSION 

 

7.1   As the Council cannot at present demonstrate a 5 year land supply of deliverable 

housing sites, the housing policies of the development plan are out-of-date, and 
the presumption of sustainable development set out in Para. 11 of the NPPF 
applies to the application. Paragraph 11d(ii) is relevant to the site and states that 

the presumption in favour of sustainable development will apply unless any 

Page 57



adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole. 
 

7.2   The loss of the existing building at 114 Bromley Road by reason of its significance, 

in terms of its positive contribution to the architectural heritage of the local area as 
a non-designated heritage asset identified during the decision making process, 
would be significantly harmful to the character, appearance and visual amenities 

of the area, including to the setting of the adjacent locally listed buildings at 31 and 
33 Bromley Road. In weighing applications that directly or indirectly affect non-

designated heritage assets, paragraph 203 of the NPPF states that a balanced 
judgement will be required having regard to the scale of any harm or loss and the 
significance of the heritage asset. Given the heritage contribution of the current 

building on site as described above, it is not considered that the total loss of this 
piece of local heritage would be outweighed by the provision of new housing 

alone, without any real effort to present alternatives to re-use the existing 
structure, and thus the application would be contrary to Policy 40 of the Bromley 
Local Plan (2019). 

 
7.3  
[...]
required amount of on-site playspace to 

meet the needs of the development. The application is therefore contrary to Policy 
4 of the Bromley Local Plan (2019) and Policies D6, D7 and S4 of the London 

Plan (2021). 
 

Page 58



7.6   Therefore, whilst the provision of 23 new homes, 8 of which would be affordable, 
would make a moderate contribution to the Borough’s housing target, taking 

account of the above, and in regard to paragraph 11(d)(ii) of the NPPF, when 
weighing up benefits of the development and the current undersupply of housing 

against the harm identified, it is considered that granting permission would result 
in adverse impacts which would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole.   

 
7.7   Therefore, in the planning balance, the proposal is not considered to be 

acceptable and should be refused on this basis. 
 

7.8   Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 

correspondence on the files set out in the Planning History section above, 
excluding exempt information. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 
 

For the following reasons; 
 
 

 
1. The scale of harm as a result of the loss of the existing building at 114 

Bromley Road, which is of significance due to the  positive contribution it 
makes to the architectural heritage of the local area as a non-designated 
heritage asset and the contribution it makes to the setting of adjacent 

heritage assets and the street scene in general, would not be outweighed by 
the benefits of the development thereby contrary to Policies 37, 40 and 42 of 

the Bromley Local Plan (2019) and Policy HC1 of the London Plan (2021). 

 
2. The application does not demonstrate that the strategic 50 per cent target for 

affordable housing in London Plan Policy H4 has been taken into account, 
and no grant funding has been sought to increase the level of affordable 

housing proposed as required by Policy H5 C. The application therefore fails 
to meet the criteria necessary to qualify for the Fast Track Route and in the 
absence of an updated Financial Viability Assessment the application fails to 

demonstrate that the proposal would maximise the delivery of affordable 
housing, thereby contrary to Policy H4 and H5 of the London Plan (2021). 
 

3. The development, as proposed, fails to demonstrate that it would provide a 
high quality and accessible internal living environment for all occupants and, 

given the lack of good-quality, accessible play provision for all ages and lack 
of opportunity to address the child occupancy and play space requirements 

of the development off-site, the proposal would thereby fail to provide high 
quality, sustainable and accessible housing for prospective occupants, 
contrary to Policy 4 of the Bromley Local Plan (2019) and Policies D6, D7 and 

S4 of the London Plan (2021). 

 

Page 59



4. An acceptable planning obligation for provision of the affordable housing, 
early and late-stage affordable housing viability reviews, and the payment of 

carbon off-set and play space contributions and monitoring and legal costs 
has not been entered into. The application is thereby contrary to Policy 125 of 

the Bromley Local Plan (2019), Policy DF1 of the London Plan (2021), and 
Bromley Planning Obligation Supplementary Planning Document (June 2022). 

Page 60



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125015 February 2023

20/05008/FULL1

 

Page 61



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee Date 

 
23.02.2023 

 

Address 
22 Wagtail Walk 

Beckenham  
BR3 3XG  
 

Application 

Number 
22/04931/FULL6 Officer:  Nicolas Graves 

Ward Kelsey And Eden Park 
Proposal Demolition of existing conservatory. Construction of a single storey 

side/rear extension. Loft conversion with rear/side dormers and side 

rooflight. 
Applicant 
 

Mr Peter Jerrari 

Agent 
 

Mr Michael Daly  

22 Wagta
[...]
noted above, a larger scheme was previously permitted under ref. 

22/02271/FULL6 and concern was not previously raised over any adverse impacts 
on neighbouring amenity.  

 

 
Figure 11: Existing Conservatory viewed from near southern boundary 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 71



Figure 12: Rear of application property viewed from driveway of No.20 Wagtail Walk 

 
 

7.3    Flood Risk – Acceptable 

 
7.3.1  The site is located within Flood Zones 2 & 3. A householder and other minor 

extensions in flood zones 2 and 3 form has been completed confirming that floor 
levels within the proposed development will be set no lower than existing levels and 

flood proofing of the proposed development has been incorporated where 
appropriate.   

 

8.  CONCLUSION 
 

8.1.1  Having regard to the above, it is considered that the development in the manner 
proposed is acceptable as it would not result in any significant harm to neighbouring 
amenity nor impact detrimentally upon the character and appearance of the host 

dwelling or that of the surrounding area. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Permission 
 

Subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Standard time limit 

2. Matching materials 
3. Standard compliance with plans 
4. Obscured glazed/fixed shut window 

 
and delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & Building 

Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning 
condition(s) as considered necessary. 

Page 72



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125015 February 2023

22/04931/FULL6

 

Page 73



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22ND DECEMBER 2022
	4.1 (20/05008/FULL1) - 114 Bromley Road, Beckenham, BR3 5NU
	114 Bromley Road

	4.2 (22/04931/FULL6) - 22 Wagtail Walk, Beckenham, BR3 3XG
	22 Wagtail Walk




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 23 February 2023 
 
 

Present: 

 

Councillor Mark Brock (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Jonathan Andrews, Will Connolly, Peter Dean, 
Kira Gabbert, Keith Onslow and Ryan Thomson 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Michael Tickner 
 

 

 
18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 
None received. 

 
 
19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None received. 

 
 
20   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22ND DECEMBER 

2022 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd December 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

 
21   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

21.1 
BECKENHAM TOWN & 
COPERS COPE 

(20/05008/FULL1) - 114 Bromley Road, 
Beckenham, BR3 5NU 

 

Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of 
site to provide a part four/part three storey building to 

comprise a mix of 1 and 2 bedroom apartments with 
associated landscaping, amenity space, parking, 
secure bin and cycle storage. (Amended plans). 

 
An oral representation was received from the Agent in 

support of the application, explaining that work had 
been done on the plan to address previous issues 
raised by Officers. 

 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
23 February 2023 
 

2 

An oral representation was then received from a 
neighbour in objection to the application. It was 

highlighted to Committee Members that the significant 
number of objections received regarding the 
application reflected the level of feeling towards the 

proposed plans. 
 

Visiting Ward Member, Councillor Michael Tickner, 
also addressed the Committee to speak in objection to 
the application and stated that it is a major concern 

within his Ward and confirmed the vast amount of 
objections received from neighbours and residents. 

Councillor Tickner added that the Committee might 
also be minded to consider additional grounds for 
refusal. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED, for the reasons recommended in the 

report, and subject to the following amendments: 

 
Refusal reason 1 

1. The scale of harm as a result of the loss of the 

existing building at 114 Bromley Road, which is 
of significance due to the positive contribution it 

makes to the architectural heritage of the local 
area as a non-designated heritage asset and 
the contribution it makes to the setting of 

adjacent heritage assets and the street scene 
in general, would not be outweighed by the 

benefits of the development thereby contrary to 
Policies 37, 40 and 42 of the Bromley Local 
Plan (2019) and Policies D3 and HC1 of the 

London Plan (2021).  
 
Refusal reason 3 

3. The development, as proposed, fails to 
demonstrate that it would provide a high quality 

and accessible internal living environment for 
all occupants and, given the lack of good-

quality, accessible play provision for all ages 
and lack of opportunity to address the child 
occupancy and play space requirements of the 

development off-site, the proposal would 
thereby fail to provide high quality, sustainable 

and accessible housing for prospective 
occupants, contrary to Policies 4 and 37 of the 
Bromley Local Plan (2019) and Policies D3, 

D6, D7 and S4 of the London Plan (2021).  
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
23 February 2023 

 

3 
 

Additional ground for refusal 

5. The proposed development, by reason of its 
scale, design and built footprint would result in 
an overdevelopment of the site, leaving 

insufficient space about the building to create an 
attractive landscaped setting incorporating 

adequate outdoor amenity space and play 
space, detrimental to the character, appearance 
and visual amenities of the area and contrary to 

Policies 4 and 37 of the Bromley Local Plan 
(2019) and Policies D3 and D6 of the London 

Plan (2021). 
 

 
21.2 
KELSEY & EDEN PARK 

(22/04931/FULL6) - 22 Wagtail Walk, Beckenham, 
BR3 3XG 

 
Demolition of existing conservatory. Construction of a 
single storey side/rear extension. Loft conversion with 

rear/side dormers and side rooflight. 
 

Ward Councillor and Committee Member, Councillor 
Peter Dean addressed the Committee and confirmed 
that a previous planning application was approved for 

this property, but he felt this was a more superior and 
acceptable proposal. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 

BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report. 

 
 
22 

 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS. 

 
23 
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 

NO REPORTS. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

The Meeting ended at 7.34 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 


